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[For immediate release] 

 

Tianyun International Holdings Limited  
Processed Fruit Products Manufacturer and Distributor in China  
Announces Details of Proposed Listing on the Main Board of SEHK 

 
Investment Highlights 
 Principally engages in the production and sales of processed fruit products with no addition 

of preservatives and sells on an OEM basis and under own brands 
 Most of the OEM customers are well-known brands in the global fruit processing industry 
 Commenced the sales of processed fruit products to distributors and retailers in the PRC 

under own brands “天同時代” in 2012 and “果小懒” in 2015; products target at the 
mid-to-high end markets and are positioned with high quality 

 For the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group offered processed fruit products in 128 
specifications 

 Processed fruit products with high quality and standards are widely accepted, with extensive 
distribution network covering the PRC and overseas, including Canada, the United States, 
the United Kingdom, Germany, France, the Netherlands, New Zealand, Japan, Malaysia and 
South Africa 

 Revenue reached RMB447.7 million in 2014, with a CAGR of 22.1% 
 Gross profit of RMB135.4 million in 2014 was recorded, with a CAGR of 22.2%; gross profit 

margin hits 30.2% 
 Net profit amounted to RMB89.3 million in 2014, with a CAGR of 24.1%; net profit margin 

recorded a stable level of 20.0% for the past three years 

 
(Hong Kong, 23 June 2015) – Tianyun International Holdings Limited (“Tianyun International” 
or the “Group”), principally engages in the production and sales of processed fruit products, 
today announced the details of its proposed listing on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited (“SEHK”). 
 
A total of 250,000,000 Offer Shares are to be issued, of which 90%, or 225,000,000 Shares, are 
for the International Placing. The remaining 10% of the Offer Shares, or 25,000,000 Shares, are 
for the Hong Kong Public Offer. After deducting fees and expenses in relation to the Global 
Offering and assuming the Offer Price is HK$1.48 per Offer Share (being the mid-point of the 
indicative range of the Offer Price between HK$1.28 and HK$1.68) and the Over-allotment 
Option is not exercised, net proceeds from the global offering are estimated to be approximately 
HK$326.6 million. 
 
The Hong Kong public offering will begin on 24 June 2015 (Wednesday) and end at noon on 29 
June 2015 (Monday). The final Offer Price and allotment results will be announced on 6 July 2015 
(Monday). Trading of Tianyun International’s shares will commence on the Main Board of SEHK 
on 7 July 2015 (Tuesday) under the stock code 6836. The shares will be traded in 2,000 shares 
per board lot. 
 
Guotai Junan Capital Limited is the Sole Sponsor of the Global Offering while Guotai Junan 
Securities (Hong Kong) Limited is the Sole Global Coordinator, Sole Bookrunner and Sole Lead 
Manager. 
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Mr. YANG Ziyuan, Chairman and Founder of Tianyun International, said, “Tianyun 
International always adopts stringent quality control measures on processed fruit products 
production, which have been well-received in China and international markets. Most of our OEM 
customers are well-known brands in the global fruit processing industry. With a strengthened 
capital base, we can accelerate expansion, while the listing status further enhances our position 
in the industry for capturing the tremendous business opportunities ahead.” 
 
About Tianyun International 
 
Established in 2003, Tianyun International principally engages in the production and sales of 
processed fruit products, and sells on an OEM basis and under own brands in the PRC and 
overseas, including Canada, the United States, the United Kingdom, Germany, France, the 
Netherlands, New Zealand, Japan, Malaysia and South Africa. 
 
The Group produces and sells processed fruit products including peach, strawberry, pear, apple, 
apricot and mixed fruit, and is able to minimise the seasonality impact on raw materials supply. 
The Group offers three forms of packaging, including metal containers, glass containers and 
plastic cups. The Group’s processed fruit products of different packagings are sold on an OEM 
basis and under our own brands with different volumes and filled with syrup, water or juice. 
 
Tianyun International commenced sales under its brand “天同時代” since 2012 and “果小
懶”since 2015 to distributors and retailers located in the PRC, targeting at mid-to-high end 
market and are positioned with high quality. 
 
Food safety and quality are the Group’s top priority, and it has adopted stringent quality control 
measures during the production processes. Tianyun International’s production facilities and 
procedures have followed the standards required under the relevant PRC laws and regulations 
and certain international standards in relation to food production. The Group has been accredited 
with BRC (A+), IFS Food (high), HALAL, QS, KOSHER and ISO22000 in respect of the 
production facilities, quality control and management. 
 
The production facilities of Tainyun International are located in Linyi City, Shandong Province, 
the PRC, with a total size area of approximately 106,312 square metres and a total gross floor 
area of approximately 40,181.7 square metres. Existing production facilities consist of 6 
production lines and 2 workshops, with utilisation rate of production capacity maintained at 
approximately 90% in the past three years. 
 
Processed fruit products are sources of minerals and vitamins along with easy for consumption 
and preservation, and are favourable to consumers. According to the Frost & Sullivan Report, the 
per capita consumption of canned fruit products in China was 0.7 kg in 2013, whilst that of the 
U.S. was 6.0 kg, indicating a great growth potential for canned fruit products in China. 
 
Future Development 
 
Product Development 
Apart from continuing with product innovation and improvement, Tianyun International plans to 
develop and launch various product series targeting at different consumer groups. Two new 
products will be launched in 2015, including fruit sorbet (水果霜), a healthy alternative to 
ice-cream which has been launched in April and fruit puree (水果泥) targeting on infants, children, 
and the elderly will be launched in the fourth quarter. 
 
Expands Distribution Network 
The Group proactively reinforces OEM business, while striving to expand domestic market to 
capitalise on end consumers as a result of urbanisation, especially rising spending power in 
third- and fourth-tier cities. 
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Develops Online Sales Channel 
To increase transaction volume, enhance reputation and broaden customer base, the Group 
plans to sell processed fruit products through third party online shopping platform. Our own brand 
“果小懶” has launched online shop for its processed fruit products since 2015, which taps the 
prevailing tendency and immense opportunities from online shopping. 
 
Enhances Production Capacity and Acquire More Advanced Production and Quality 
Control Equipments 
The Group has initiated construction of two workshops in July 2014 and is expected to 
commence operation in January 2016, with production capacity expected to increase by approx. 
20,000 tonnes per year. In addition, two new workshops are planned to be built in second quarter 
of 2016 and expected to commence operation in July 2017, the annual production capacity can 
further increase by 45,000 tonnes. Apart from expanding the production facilities, the Group 
intends to purchase more advanced and automated equipment, such as automatic pitting 
machines and peeling machines, to raise productivity. 
 
Track Record 
 
 (RMB’000) Year ended 31 December CAGR 
 2012 2013 2014  
Revenue 300,340 370,493 447,678 22.1% 

Gross Profit 90,710 111,987 135,371 22.2% 

Net Profit 57,985 70,900 89,311 24.1% 

Gross Profit Margin 30.2% 30.2% 30.2% N/A 

Net Profit Margin 19.3% 19.1% 19.9% N/A 

 
Use of Proceeds 
 
Assuming the Over-allotment Option is not exercised and an Offer Price of HK$1.48 per Offer 
Share, being the mid-point of the indicative Offer Price range of HK$1.28 to HK$1.68, the net 
proceeds will be approximately HK$326.6 million. The Group intends to apply the net proceeds 
for the following purposes: 
 
Use of proceeds Percentage 

 As capital expenditures on expansion plan 50% 

 To expand distribution, sales network and scale of operation 15% 

 To enhance brand awareness and promote on-line shopping platform of  

     own brand products 
15% 

 To enhance research and development capabilities to improve existing  

products and to develop new products and packaging design 
5% 

 To enhance the I.T. systems and infrastructure 5% 

 As working capital and for general corporate purposes 10% 

 
Media enquiries: 

Strategic Financial Relations Limited 

 Ms. Brenda Chan +852 2864 4833 brenda.chan@sprg.com.hk 

Ms. Angelus Lau +852 2864 4805 angelus.lau@sprg.com.hk  

Ms. Janet Fong +852 2864 4817 janet.fong@sprg.com.hk 


